
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 12) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF 
WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. PERSIMMON HOMES. 
19/00760/FUL   

(Pages 13 - 30) 

 Supplementary Report received withdrawing the application. 
 

5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BP SWIFT 
SERVICE STATION, CLAYTON ROAD.  SPOTLESS DETAILING 
LTD (TOMAS NIEMCZYK).  19/00838/FUL   

(Pages 31 - 38) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO REAR 
OF SILVER BIRCH, BIRKS DRIVE, ASHLEY HEATH. MR & MRS 
J PERKINS. 20/00089/FUL   

(Pages 39 - 48) 

7 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 49 - 50) 

8 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT 
CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN 
AUTHORISED   

(Pages 51 - 56) 

9 REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES   (Pages 57 - 58) 

10 APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - LAND ADJACENT TO PARK 
HOUSE, DALES GREEN ROAD, MOW COP. 18/00921/OUT   

(Pages 59 - 60) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 28th April, 2020 

Time 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue 
 

via Video - Conference 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

11 APPEAL DECISION - LAND BETWEEN WINDY RIDGE AND 
SIROCCO, LONDON ROAD, KNIGHTON. 19/00295/FUL   

(Pages 61 - 62) 

12 APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - 22 KING STREET, CROSS 
HEATH, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. 19/00135/FUL   

(Pages 63 - 64) 

13 APPEAL DECISION - 1 PRESTBURY AVENUE, NEWCASTLE-
UNDER-LYME.  19/00742/FUL   

(Pages 65 - 66) 

14 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors A. Fear (Chair), M. Reddish (Vice-Chair), J Williams, 

P. Northcott, B. Proctor, D. Jones, H. Maxfield and S. Moffat 
 

 

 
ONLINE JOINING INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 

 The meeting of the Planning Committee will begin at 6pm on Tuesday, April 28th. 
This meeting will be held virtually using Zoom. 
 

Watching the Meeting 
 
You can attend the meeting in the following ways: 
 

Web: https://zoom.us/j/91354501077  
 
Using the Zoom App  
 
Telephone: 0330 088 5830 or 0131 460 1196  
 

The Conference ID for telephone and Zoom App users is: 913 5450 1077 
 
You do not require a password or pre-registration to access this committee meeting. 
Please note, as an attendee you will only be able to watch the meeting.  You will not be able 
to vote, ask questions or discuss the materials presented to the committee. 
 

Representations in support or against applications 
 
When joining the webinar using the App or Web link, please ensure that you enter your full 
name as your screen name, so that you can be identified during the meeting and asked to 
speak at the appropriate time.   
 
If you will be joining the webinar by phone please ensure that you inform our Committee 
Services team of the number you will be using and make sure that your Caller ID is not 
blocked – this will allow us to identify you during the meeting and facilitate you speaking to 
the committee.    
 
Speakers are given five minutes in which to make their representations after which, no 
further part is taken in the proceedings but you will still be able to listen to the debate. 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/91354501077


Planning Committee - 04/02/20 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4th February, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: M. Reddish 

J Williams 
P. Northcott 
 

G Williams 
B. Proctor 
S Tagg 
 

D. Jones 
H. Maxfield 
S. Moffat 
 

 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Becky Allen Landscape Manager 
 Trevor Vernon Solicitor 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January, 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -FORMER POLICE STATION, 
MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE. DRAYTON BEAUMONT SERVICES 
HOLDINGS LTD. 19/00925/COU  
 
Condition (v) was proposed by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by councillor 
Reddish 
 
Condition (vi) was proposed by Councillor John Williams and seconded by Councillor 
Helena Maxfield  
 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned  
  conditions: 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 04/02/20 

2 

(i) Time limit  
(ii) Approved plans  
(iii) Provision of weatherproof parking for minimum of 4 

cycles  
(iv) Delineation of car parking spaces  
(v) The decorative feature above the front entrance door to be 

protected during any works to the front elevation and to be 
retained. 

(vi) Any external features such as guttering that require 
replacement to be of similar materials/design. 

 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF DEANS LANE AND 
MOSS GROVE, RED STREET. PERSIMMON HOMES (NORTH WEST). 
19/01009/FUL  
 

Resolved: That, Subject to no representations raising 
objections to the 

application being received by the 25th February 
2020 raising material planning considerations that 
are not addressed within the main agenda report, 
the Head of Planning be given delegated Authority 
to Permi
[...]
pdate be provided to Planning Committee in 
two months time. 

 
9. ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY  

 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 

(ii) That a further update be provided to Planning Committee in 
two months time. 

  
 

10. APPEAL DECISION - SILVER BIRCH, BIRKS DRIVE, ASHLEY HEATH. 
19/00103/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

11. APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - THE BENNETT ARMS, LONDON ROAD, 
CHESTERTON. 18/00371/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal and costs decision be noted. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The following item was brought to committee as Urgent Business due to the appeal 
hearing taking place on 11 February, 2020 and this being the last Planning 
Committee before that date.  
 
Land adjacent to Park House, Dales Green Road, Mow Cop.  Mr Jones. 
18/00921/OUT 
 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 04/02/20 

4 

Councillor Simon Tagg drew attention to the final sentence of the report; 
 
‘It is important to note that the Council’s position in the appeal remains that the 
development should be refused for the reasons set out in the decision notice’. 
 
 
Resolved: That subject to the terms for securing affordable housing being 

considered acceptable, it be agreed that the Council should enter into 
a Section 106 agreement that secures affordable housing on the 
appeal site, should the appeal be allowed. 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.48 pm 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 14/04/20 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14th April, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: M. Reddish 

J Williams 
P. Northcott 
 

B. Proctor 
D. Jones 
H. Maxfield 
 

S. Moffat 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal /Monitoring 

Officer 
 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 

Services 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 
  
 

1. CORONA VIRUS  
 
In line with the Government’s advice in respect of the CV-19 outbreak, and in 
particular the advice around social distancing, working from home and the self-
isolation advice given to those considered to be most vulnerable, it was decided that 
the meeting be conducted under ‘emergency powers’. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Fear declared a non-prejudicial interest in application 20/00003/FUL as a 
member of the Moseley Railway Trust. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March, 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF ECCLESHALL ROAD, 
LOGGERHEADS. PLANT DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 20/00159/FUL  
 
Amendment to Saturday start time proposed by Councillor Northcott and seconded 
by Councillor Reddish. 
 
 
Resolved: That the the variation of Condition 6 of 16/00866/DEEM4 be  

Page 7



Planning Committee - 14/04/20 

2 

  permitted so that it reads as follows: 
 

In relation to the development hereby permitted, construction 
activities, including deliveries, shall be restricted to the following days 
and times: 

 
08:00 - 18:00 Monday to Friday 
09:00 - 13:00 Saturdays 

 
Construction shall not be undertaken on a Sunday or a public holiday. 

 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 
planning permission 16/00866/DEEM4/FUL that remain relevant at 
this time. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BUTTERTON GRANGE FARM, 

TRENTHAM ROAD, ACTON. MR JOHN SKIDMORE. 19/00636/FUL  
 
Conditions in relation to the roof colour and the residential accommodation being 
linked to the business proposed by Councillor Reddish and seconded by Councillor 
Fear. 
 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Revised access details 
(iv) Details of parking and turning areas 

[...]
ing 
(viii) Fabric repairs carried out prior to the occupation of the 

proposed extension 
(ix) Details of design and finish of louvered canopy 
(x) Timber frame repairs and archaeological reporting 
(xi) Archaeological/ heritage watching brief 
(xii) Alignment of Utility Apparatus  
(xiii) Approval of an Arboricultural Method Statement 

 
Application 19/00939/LBC: 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions; 
 

(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Submission and approval of sample facing materials,  

 including doors, windows and guttering 
(iv) Conservation style roof lights 
(v) Section drawings of glazed link 
(vi) Details of fabric repairs to the listed building 
(vii) Timber frame repairs and archaeological reporting 
(viii) Archaeological/ heritage watching brief 

 
 

Page 9



Planning Committee - 14/04/20 

4 

Advisory Note:  That the Conservation Advisory Working Party be advised that, had 
the current circumstances not prevented it, the application would have been referred 
back to them for consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted 
 

(ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a 
quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to extend the 
period of time for an applicant to enter into  Section 106 
obligations. 

 
10. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  

 
Members were advised that a start letter had now been issued. 
 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received  
   
  (ii) That a further update report be brought to the 26 May 

Planning Committee. 
 

11. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Members were advised that a recent site visit had taken place and that a joint site 
visit with Cheshire East Council would take place before the next Planning 
Committee. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the information be received 
 
  (ii) That a further update report be brought to the 28 April 

Planning Committee 
 

12. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER -SELBOURNE. PINEWOOD ROAD, ASHLEY. 
TPO206  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 206 (2019), Trees at Selbourne, 

Pinewood Road, Ashley, Market Drayton be confirmed as varied and 
that the owners of the site be informed accordingly. 

 
13. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 
 

Page 10



Planning Committee - 14/04/20 

5 

The Chair thanked the Council’s Head of Customer and Digital Services, David 
Elkington for enabling this meeting to go ahead. 
 
The Chair advised that feedback on the meeting would be welcomed.  
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.35 pm 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

LAND NORTH OF WEST AVENUE                    
PERSIMMON HOMES                                                                                        19/00760/FUL 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for a residential development of 71 dwellings which is 
comprised of 53 dwelling houses and 18 apartments together with associated public open space and 
landscaping.  
 
The application site lies within the urban area of Kidsgrove, as indicated on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map. The site area is approximately 2.05 hectares.  
 
The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 23rd December 2019 but 
the applicant has agreed an extension of time to the statutory determination period to the 1st May 
2020.  
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



  

  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons:  
 

1. The proposed development, by virtue of its layout, form and scale, with a particular focus on 
housing density and inappropriate design along the site frontage to West Avenue and 
excessive frontage parking, would have a significant adverse impact on the character and 
appearance of the area. The development is therefore contrary to 
[...]
i. No discharge of surface water or waste water onto the highway 
iv. Prevention of activities on the road to the rear of the site 
v. Prevention of the installation of drying equipment 

vi. Limit on the hours of activities associated with the washing or vacuuming of vehicles 
vii. Prevention of the location of compressor plant or equipment externally 
viii. Submission of a noise management plan 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposal raises no issues of impact on highway safety or visual amenity and subject to the 
imposition of conditions it is not considered that there would be any significant adverse impact on 
residential amenity. On this basis the proposal represents a sustainable form of development in 
accordance with local and national planning policy. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and complies with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Key Issues  
 
This is an application for full planning permission for the refurbishment of an existing hand car wash 
including the siting of a storage cabin, along with a canopy to cover the drying area.   
 
The application site is located within the Urban Area of Newcastle as indicated by the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
It is not considered that the application raises any issues of impact on highway safety. The issues of a 
proliferation of other car washes in the area, labour, employment, health and safety and environmental 
regulations that have been raised by residents are not material planning matters and are not 
considered further. Therefore, the key issues in the determination of the development are: 
 

 Is the impact on the character and appearance of the area acceptable? 

 Would there be any adverse impact on residential amenity? 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



  

  

Is the impact on th
[...]
ted and remain closed and 
restricting the hours of use of the development to between 8.00am and 9.00pm Monday to Sunday. 
That use remains extant. 
 
The current application is for a new hand car wash that would use an automated prewash system in 
place of the unenclosed jet wash compressor previously used. Site activities would also include jet 
washing of wheels (with the compressor located within an enclosure) and vacuuming of vehicle 
interiors which would be carried out to the south of the site with the associated vacuum equipment 
located within a cabin. The vehicles would be hand dried as there is no automated drying system on 
site. The proposed operating hours of the hand car wash are 08:30 to 18:30 Monday to Saturday and 
09:00 to 16:30 hours on Sundays. 
 
A Noise Impact Assessment (NIA) that accompanies the application states that noise associated with 
the site and the previous hand car wash is already part of the character of the area. It asserts that the 
noise levels would likely reduce compared to the previous operations as the previous operator located 
their associated jet wash compressor and vacuum at an exposed position. The NIA concludes that 
there would be no significant noise impact at the nearest dwellings resulting from the new hand car 
wash operation. 
 
The Environmental Health Division has no objections to the application subject to a number of 
conditions preventing activities on the road to the rear of the site, preventing the installation of drying 
equipment, limiting the hours of activities associated with the washing or vacuuming of vehicles, 
preventing the location of compressor plant or equipment externally and requiring the submission of a 
noise management plan. 
 
Paragraph 54 of the NPPF states that “Local planning authorities should consider whether otherwise 
unacceptable development could be made acceptable through the use of conditions or planning 
obligations. Planning obligations should only be used where it is not 
[...]
ent, limiting the hours of 
activities associated with the washing or vacuuming of vehicles, preventing the location of compressor 
plant or equipment externally and requiring the submission of a noise management plan.  
 
The Highway Authority has no objections subject to a condition regarding the discharge of surface 
water or waste water onto the highway.  
 
The Environment Agency has no objections.  
 
Representations 
 
One letter of support has been received stating that it would be good to see the facility used instead 
of lying idle.  
 
Letters of objection have been received from the occupiers of 5 properties expressing concerns 
regarding the following: 
 

 Noise impact from vehicles, car doors slamming, jet spraying machines, vacuum cleaners, 
engines revving, car horns, loud music and car wash attendants shouting over the noise of 
equipment. 

 Impact of car fumes. 

 Litter. 

 Pests. 

Page 34

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/SpatialStrategy/Core%20Strategy%20Final%20Version%20-%2028th%20October.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/Newcastle%20Local%20Plan%202011.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/DevelopmentPlan/5217%20Stoke%20Interactive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/DevelopmentPlan/5217%20Stoke%20Interactive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf


  

  

 Disordered and unpleasant appearance. 

 Smoking. 

 Impact on privacy. 

 Complaints were made to the Council about the old car wash, noise monitors were installed 
and the car wash ceased trading. 

 When permission was granted some years ago for a car wash, conditions were not enforced. 

 There are numerous car washes in the area. 

 Trees ad
[...]
Y HEATH 
MR & MRS J PERKINS       20/00089/FUL 
 

The application is for full planning permission for the demolition of the existing detached garage and 
erection of a detached dormer dwelling.  
 
The application site lies outside of Loggerheads village envelope as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map and the Loggerheads Neighbourhood Plan.  The site 
contains a number of trees that are protected by Tree Preservation Order no. 9. 
 
The application has been called to the Planning Committee for determination by two Councillors due 
to public concerns in respect of the following matters; 

 Loss of a healthy tree from the adjoining property and impact on trees. 

 Loss of privacy to adjoining residents. 

 Impact on the nature and character of the area. 

 Contrary to the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on 2nd April 2020.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following: - 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Approval of facing materials and materials of all hard surfaced areas 
4. Windows to bedroom 1, in the side elevation, to be obscure glazed and retained as 

such. 
5. No formation of a balcony, through the addition of a balustrade or similar, to bedroom 

1. 
6. Restriction on hours of construction. 
7. Approval and implementation of design measures to secure appropriate noise levels. 
8. Electric vehicle charging points. 
9. Access, parking and turning areas to be provided prior to occupation 
10. Retention of the carport for the parking of motor vehicles and cycles. 
11. Submission, approval and implementation of a detailed, dimensioned tree protection 

plan, site specific method statement and arboricultural method statement, and 
arboricultural site monitoring schedule.   
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Planning permission has in the past been granted for residential development here, the permission is 
extant, and as such there can be no 
[...]
in the trial pits it is 
likely that smaller, feeder roots are present. It is also now apparent that the proposed 
irrigation system beneath this part of the building cannot be properly installed due to the 
levels, and dry areas are likely be created.  

 The main concern remains with regard to the proximity of existing trees to the building leading 
to future post development resentment remains. The initial application proposed to clear trees 
to make space for the building and its garden, and the planning inspector stated in the appeal 
decision that it was unclear as to whether mitigation planting could be accommodated. The 
Council does receive applications from other properties in the area to remove trees that are 
close to dwellings that are difficult to resist, and trees have been lost, sometimes by appeal, 
for this reason. It is not uncommon for new residents to want to remove trees after they have 
moved in.  

 If permission is given, submission of a detailed, dimensioned tree protection plan, site specific 
method statement and arboricultural method statement, and arboricultural site monitoring 
schedule should be conditioned.  

 
The Highway Authority (following a site visit on 14th February) has no objections to the proposal 
subject to the imposition of conditions requiring the access, parking and turning areas to be provided 
prior to occupation, and the retention of the carport for the parking of motor vehicles and cycles. 
 
Loggerheads Parish Council objects to the application as it does not criteria set out Loggerheads 
Neighbourhood Plan policy LNPG1 for housing developments namely it will cause significant harm to 
residential amenity and will lead to significant loss of garden space.   
 
Representations 
 
13 representations have been received objecting to the application. The main concerns expressed are 
summarised as follows:  
 

Page 44



  

  

 The proposed dwelling is too large for the size of the plot.  It is not in keeping with t
[...]
alteration of the 
buildings to form two dwellings was refused by Planning Committee 
on 18th June 2019 on the grounds that it represented inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and there were no very special 
circumstances that justified the granting of planning permission. 
 
On 18th June Committee also resolved that the Council’s solicitor be 
authorised to issue enforcement action and all other notices and to 
take and institute on behalf of the Council all such action and 
prosecution proceedings as are authorised by and under the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure removal of the building 
within 12 months. 
 
An application was received (19/00629/FUL) for the retention of the 
building for a use falling within Class B8 (storage and distribution). 
The application was refused on 6th March 2020.  

Instructions sent to Legal 
and enforcement notice 
issued. 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
 
Report on Open Enforcement Cases 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the current situation regarding the enforcement caseload.  
 
Recommendations  
 

 That the report be received  

 That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly monitoring report on 
cases where enforcement action has been authorised. 

 
This report will focus on of the numbers of new and open cases that have been received in 
the last quarter compared to the numbers in the previous quarter. 
 
In the last quarter (January - March 2020) a further 49 new cases have been reported, less 
than the previous quarter (51). The current number of open cases is 268.  The number of 
open cases has slightly increased in this quarter given that in the last quarter it was 266.  
Such figures are illustrated in the graph below. 
 
 

 
 
 
A number of the cases have associated pending planning applications that are awaiting 
determination (13 as at 8 April 2020). 
 
Date report prepared 
 
8 April 2020 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



This 
[...]
dation 
 
That the appeal and costs decision be noted.  

Page 63

Agenda Item 12

https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/19/00135/FUL


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

APPEAL BY MR CHRISTOPHER WYNN-JONES AGAINST THE DECISION OF THE 
COUNCIL TO REFUSE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A SECOND STOREY 
EXTENSION OVER THE EXISTING GARAGE AND UTILITY ROOM AT 1, PRESTBURY 
AVENUE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
 
Application Number  19/00742/FUL 
 
LPA’s Decision Refused on 7 November 2019 
 
Appeal Decision                      Dismissed 
 
Date of Appeal Decision 8 April 2020 
 
 
Appeal Decision 
 
The Inspector identified the main issue to be the effect of the proposal on the living conditions 
of the occupiers of No 23 Aldeburgh Drive having particular regard to outlook.  
 
The Inspector found that the proposal would have an adverse effect on the living conditions of 
the occupiers of No 23 Aldeburgh Drive in conflict with paragraph 127 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework which requires developments to create places which promote 
health and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and future users. There 
would also be conflict with the aims of the SPG which supports developments that establish a 
good quality of life for residents, which avoids an enclosed or cramped outlook from habitable 
rooms. 
 
The planning decision setting out the reasons for refusal and the Appeal Decision in full can 
be viewed via the following link 
 
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/19/00742/FUL 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the appeal decision be noted.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 13

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/19/00742/FUL


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. PERSIMMON HOMES. 19/00760/FUL
	First supplementary report for Land North of West Avenue DJ
	19 760

	5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BP SWIFT SERVICE STATION, CLAYTON ROAD.  SPOTLESS DETAILING LTD (TOMAS NIEMCZYK).  19/00838/FUL
	19 838

	6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO REAR OF SILVER BIRCH, BIRKS DRIVE, ASHLEY HEATH. MR & MRS J PERKINS. 20/00089/FUL
	20 089

	7 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2
	8 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED
	9 REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES
	10 APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - LAND ADJACENT TO PARK HOUSE, DALES GREEN ROAD, MOW COP. 18/00921/OUT
	11 APPEAL DECISION - LAND BETWEEN WINDY RIDGE AND SIROCCO, LONDON ROAD, KNIGHTON. 19/00295/FUL
	12 APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - 22 KING STREET, CROSS HEATH, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. 19/00135/FUL
	13 APPEAL DECISION - 1 PRESTBURY AVENUE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME.  19/00742/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 28/04/20 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28th April, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: M. Reddish 

J Williams 
 

P. Northcott 
B. Proctor 
 

S. Moffat 
M. Holland 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Becky Allen Landscape Manager 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal /Monitoring 

Officer 
 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 

Services 
 
 

 
 
Note:  In line with Government directions on staying at home during the 
current stage of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video 
conferencing in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Maxfield. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 4 February and 14 

April, 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF WEST 
AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. PERSIMMON HOMES. 19/00760/FUL  
 
Members were informed that this application had been withdrawn. 
 



Planning Committee - 28/04/20 

2 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BP SWIFT SERVICE STATION, 
CLAYTON ROAD.  SPOTLESS DETAILING LTD (TOMAS NIEMCZYK).  
19/00838/FUL  
 
Conditions (ix) and (x) proposed by Councillor Fear and seconded by Councillor 
Moffat 
 
 
Resolved:  That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned  
  conditions: 
 
  (i) Standard time limit 

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) No discharge of surface water or waste water onto the 

highway 
(iv) Prevention of activities on the road to the rear of the site 
(v) Prevention of the installation of drying equipment 
(vi) Limit on the hours of activities associated with the washing 

or vacuuming of vehicles 
(vii) Prevention of the location of compressor plant or 
  equipment externally 
(viii) Submission of a noise management plan 
(ix) Submission of a parking management plan 

  (x) Prevention of waiting/queuing on the road to the rear of the 
site. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO REAR OF SILVER 

BIRCH, BIRKS DRIVE, ASHLEY HEATH. MR & MRS J PERKINS. 20/00089/FUL  
 
Amended Condition (iv) proposed by Councillor Reddish and seconded by Councillor 
Proctor. 
 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Approval of facing materials and materials of all hard 

surfaced areas 
(iv) Not withstanding the details shown on the approved plans, 

only windows shall be provided in the side elevation to 
bedroom 1, which shall be obscure glazed and non-opening 
other than a top light and retained as such. 

(v) No formation of a balcony, through the addition of a 
balustrade or similar, to bedroom 1. 

(vi) Restriction on hours of construction. 
(vii) Approval and implementation of design measures to 

secure appropriate noise levels. 
(viii) Electric vehicle charging points. 
(ix) Access, parking and turning areas to be provided prior to 
  occupation 
(x) Retention of the carport for the parking of motor vehicles 

and cycles. 
(xi) Submission, approval and implementation of a detailed,  



Planning Committee - 28/04/20 

3 

dimensioned tree protection plan, site specific method 
statement and arboricultural method statement, and 
arboricultural site monitoring schedule.   

 
 

7. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Members were advised that it had not been possible yet to undertake a site visit 
safely due to the Covid-19 restrictions currently in place.  However, it was anticipated 
that this would be done before the next meeting of this Committee on 26 May. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 

(ii) That an update be brought to the next meeting. 
 

8. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 
  (ii) That a further update regarding the provision of benches within the 

second LEAP on the site of the former Silverdale Colliery to be 
reported to the next meeting. 

 
9. REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received  
 

(ii) That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly 
monitoring report on cases where enforcement action has 
been authorised. 

 
10. APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - LAND ADJACENT TO PARK HOUSE, DALES 

GREEN ROAD, MOW COP. 18/00921/OUT  
 
Resolved: That the appeal and costs decision be noted. 
 

11. APPEAL DECISION - LAND BETWEEN WINDY RIDGE AND SIROCCO, LONDON 
ROAD, KNIGHTON. 19/00295/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

12. APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - 22 KING STREET, CROSS HEATH, 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. 19/00135/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal and costs decision be noted. 
 

13. APPEAL DECISION - 1 PRESTBURY AVENUE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME.  
19/00742/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal and costs decision be noted. 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 



Planning Committee - 28/04/20 

4 

 
 

CLLR ANDREW FEAR 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.30 pm 
 


